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Mohawk Utilities, Inc.
P.O. Box 566
Malvern, Ohio 44644
(330) 863-0613

Service Monitori
n
Enforcement Depart?nint

August 12, 2013

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Case No: 13-1727-WS-CSS D

Enclosed is a response to a complaint filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case
No: 13-1727-WS.

Nancy Knox
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Mohawk Ultilities, Inc.
7326 Canton Road NW
P.O. Box 566

Malvern, Ohio 44644
(330) 863-0613

August 6, 2013

RE: Response to complaint filed by James & Nancy Verde

Mohawk Utilities, Inc. reads the customer meters by remote reader from a vehicle as it passes
the house. There is a battery pack (transponder) inside the house that attaches to the register. It
records the reading. The transponder picks up a new reading from the register every seventy-five
minutes. The transponder transmits that reading every five seconds till to goes back and retrieves
another reading.

Mohawk Utilities, Inc. installed meters, registers and transponders in 2003. The life of a
transponder is approximately ten years. Mohawk Utilities, Inc is in the process of replacing the
transponders as they fail.

January 9, 2013 Mrs. Verde (lot 744) called stating that her bill had a usage of 2400 gallons
which was impossible because they had the water shut off. I explained that water going through
the meter makes the register turn to advance the meter but we would do another drive by reading.

January 12, 2013 Richard (Mohawk Utilities employee) tried to read the meter and it would not
pick up a signal. The transponder had failed and needed changed. At that time I did remove the
usage knowing Richard would pick up any usage not billed when he physically read the meter.

We would add it at that time.

Customer states the water was shut ofl and winterize, there was usage of 100 gallons in October,
100 gallons in November and 2400 gallons in December. The months of January, February and
March there was no signal sending out the usage. Mohawk Utilities replaced the register and
transponder April 20, 2013 meter reading was 11260 which was 35,700 gallons above reading in
December (763). (See exhibit 1)

January 5, 2009 Mr. Verde contacted the office with a complaint of usage in the winter when he
had his water shut off. In December 2008 he used 1100 gallons. Mohawk Utilities, Inc.
employee went into the house on January 13, 2009 and physically read the register. It read the
same as the reading we retrieved at the being of January on the drive by. The transponder
(battery) was still functioning at that time and has continued to read until January 12, 2013 (see
audit history printout). When Mr. Verde contacted the office he stated that he was at the house
about 7 day prior to him calling and use the toilet and shut the water back off. My concern is if
the toilet is winterized as he states in his current complaint he would have to winterize the toilet



again. (See exhibits2 enclosed is a copy of the call note and the audit of usage) Mr. Verde did
pay for the usage in December 2008,

Mohawk Utilities, Inc. would like to file a motion that the customer be responsible for the entire
water usage that appeared on the registers upon the physically reading. Mohawk Utilities, Inc.
has never had a register read higher usage than went through the meter. We use only the gallons
off the register to bill the customer.

Nancy Knox
Mohawk Utilities, Inc.
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o Mohawk Utilities, Inc.
Meter Service Cali Worksheets

Date 1;(&]_3 Lot #_Z__Z Phone # _ 3 2y (- éég Lﬁ

Customer Name Vi \/@ re)f;
Yal £ NMohawwt

Meter #

Register Cap # ___ () 20V 787/ Np) M

Radio Transmitter # Y 7’2/@
Gallons recorded on Register 7‘? \5

Problem that needs corrected: _AIQ,L%‘L_

X4 AVt ; "‘3-;{,:,1, &) AL

o mmé,q

New Meter #

New Register Cap #

New Radio Transmitter #

Gallons on new register

Explanation of work done on service call:

/)?//Qz Lot A%JJ__,

e el 4 rdy~d A /g

Initials of service person | ﬂ? s /Z-/5



5/22/2013 Exh"b' f /
AUDIT HISTORY

MOHAWK UTILITIES, INC. Program Version 13.2.100

Account: 744 VERDE, JAMES & NANCY
Date Amount Description _Balance
Beginning Month Balance $£0.00
3/2/2012 $11.81  Usage of 0 Water $11.81
3/2/2012 $0.60 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $12.41
3/14/2012 ($12.41) Payment Check # 8188 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
4/2/2012 $11.81 Usage of 0 Water 511.81
4/17/2012 (371t.81) Payment Check # 8203 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
5/1/2012 . $11.81 Usage of 200 Water 511.81
3720102 $1.05 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $12.86
571072012 ($12.86) Payment Check # 8209 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
6/4/2012 $33.61  Usage of 2300 Water $33.01
6/4/2012 ($6.81) Base Reduction $26.80
6/4/2012 $1.50 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER - $28.30
6/15/2012 ($28.30) Payment Check # 8220 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance £0.00
7/3/2012 $24.13  Usage of 1300 Water $24.13
732012 {$6.81) Base Reduction $17.32
7312012 $1.50 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $18.82
7/13/2012 ($18.82) Payment Check # 8227 ' $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
8/2/2012 $38.35  Usage of 2800 Water $38.35
8/2/2012 ($6.81) Base Reduction $31.54
8/2/2012 $1.50 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $33.04
8/15/2012 ($33.04) Payment Check # 8231 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
9/4/2012 $21.29  Usage of 1000 Water $21.29
9/4/2012 ($6.81)  Base Reduction $14.48
9/412012 $1.50 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $15.98
9/14/2012 {$15.98) Payment Check # 8240 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
107172012 $19.39  Usage of 800 Water $19.39
10/1/2012 {$6.81) Base Reduction $12.58
10/1/2012 $1.74 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $14.32
10/9/2012 ($14.32) Payment Check # 8244 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
11/2/2012 $11.81  Usage of 100 Water $11.81
L1/2/2012 $1.25 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $13.06
L1/13/2012 ($13.06) Payment Check ¥ 8246 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
12/4/2012 $11.31  Usage of 100 Water $11.81
12/21/2042 ($11.81) Payment Check # 8255 $6.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
1/2/2013 $34.56  Usage of 2400 Water $34.56
1/2/2013 (36.81) Base Reduction $27.75
1/18/2013 ($11.81) Payment Check # §260 $15.94
(/2872013 $0.80  Late Charge $16.74

Beginning Month Balance $16.74
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5/22/2013
9:14:05AM AUDIT HISTORY Poge 2 of 2
MOHAWK UTILITIES, INC. Program Version 13.2.100
Account: 744 VERDE, JAMES & NANCY
Brate Amount Deseription Baluance
2/472013 ($16.74) Adjustment-Credits of water sales $0.00
2/4/2013 water shut off should not have reading
2/4/2013 $11.81  Usage of ) Water $11.81
2/12/2013 ($11.81) Payment Check # 8266 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
3/4/2013 $11.81  Usage of 0 Water $11.81
3/19/20143 ($11.81) Payment Check # 8280 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
47172013 $11.81  Usage of 0 Water $11.8]
4/26/2013 ($11.81) Payment Check # 8291 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00
5/1/2013 $331.73  Usage of 35000 Water $331.73
5/1/2013 ($6.81) Base Reduction $324.92
Totals for Water 597.54
Totals for Base Reduction -47.67
Totals for Late Charge 0.80
Totals for Adjustments -16.74
Totals for SUPPLEMENTAL WAT 10.64
Payments Received 219.65

Qualified By: Account # 744
Mohawk Utilities
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. Mohawk Utilities, Inc.
Meter Service Call Worksheets

Date /- /309 Lot # *7%//’)(,
T Verde. 330

G547

Customer Name

Meter #

Register Cap #

Radio‘;rransmitm #

Gallons recorded on Register 4 g l

Problem that needs corrected: |, ) njk;x M e '}'e I Q}\(cke,oj

3 } DI

Q}m}-_i

New Meter

New Register Cap #

New Radio Transmitter #

Gallons on new register

Explanation of work done on service call:
J/W// o B0t he gk Oreer

- Initials of service person PN S L//-09



Mohawk Utilities, Inc.
Meter Service Call Worksheets

Date /- 509 Lot# _74Y Phone # __ 230 §59 ('eagi

Customer Name :T: ad) }/é{?f(’,

Meter #
Register Cap #
Radio Transmitter #

Gallons recorded on Register ____

Problem that needs corrected: /udﬁ7ﬁ LA

_Q?(-U/_ //LQM//

New Meter #

New Register Cap #

New Radio Transmitter #

G;lllpnsonnewwgiste: .
Explanation of work done on service calft_A 45

MMM@QE_:AMA/ s/

Initials of service person
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862013 EXNRIE 3
:4:03PM . v AUDIT HISTORY Page | of 6

MOHAWK UTILITIES, INC. Program Version 13.2.100
Account: 744 VERDE, JAMES & NANCY

idate _ Anmount

Deseription Ii:ll:mcr

Beginning Month Balance $0.00

9/2/2008 $24.13  Usage of 1300 Water £24.13
9122008 ($6.81) Base Reduction $17.32
4/26/2008 $0.87  Late Charge $18.19
Beginning Month Balance ' S18.19

10:2/2008 $30.77  Usage of 2000 Water $48.90
[0/2/2008 ($6.81) Base Reduction §42.13
10:3:2008 ($17.32) Payment Check #7651 $24.83
10:872008 ($24.83) Payment Check # 7660 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00

117372008 $11.81  Usage of 100 Water $11.8!
11/3/2008 $0.50  Recconect fee 1231
141372008 ($12.31) Payment Check # 7680 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00

12/2/2008 $11.81  Usage of 300 Water $11.81
12:2/2008 $0.13  SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $11.94
1271172008 04 p%_ $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00

17212009 $22.24  Usage of 1100 Water £32.24
1272009 {$6.81) Base Reduction $15.43
17272000 $0.54 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER . $15.97
1/8/2009 (§15.97) _Payment Check #7713 ‘ $0.00
Brgim TN MRt Balance . $0.00

27272009 $11.81  Usage of 0 Water $11.81
2:2:2000 $0.43 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $12.24
271772009 ($12.85) Payment Check # 7736 (80.61)
Beginning Month Balance ($0.61)

3722009 $11.81  Usage of 0 Water $11.20
3/2/2009 $0.39 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $11.59
3/16/2009 ($11.59) Payment Check # 7755 £0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00

4712009 £11.31 Usage of 200 Water S8l
4/1/2009 $0.25 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $12.06
4/27/2009 $0.60 Late Charge $12.06
Beginning Month Balance $12.60

54,2009 ($12.66) Payment Check # 8660 $0.00
5/4/20009 $11.81  Usage of 200 Water $11.81
3442009 $0.92 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $12.73
5/15/2009 ($12.73) Payment Check #7793 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00

6/1/2009 $30.77  Usage of 2000 Water $30.77
6/1/2009 ($6.81) Base Reduction $23.96
6/112009 $0.92 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $24.88
6/1/2009 ($0.69) Manually Removed SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $24.19
671872009 ($24.19) Payment Check # 7811 $0.00
Beginning Month Balance $0.00

7/172009 $23.19  Usage of 1200 Water $23.19
7/1/2009 ($6.81) Base Reduction §16.38

72009 $0.27 SUPPLEMENTAL WATER $16.65



